2016

Notes to the Financial Stetements
for the year ended on 31 December 2016   Adriatic Slovenica d. d.

Sensitivity analysis

The Company performs the sensitivity analysis to measure the changes in performance indicators (parameters) set out
below on its profit or loss as at the last day of the financial year.

Sensitivity test – parameters

Sensitivity factor Description of sensitivity factor applied

Interest rate (for insurance contracts) impact of a change in interest rates by a 1% increase or decrease

Costs/expenses
The impact of an increase/reduction in all expenses other than
acquisition expenses by 5%

Mortality – life insurance The impact of an increase in mortality rates by 5%
Mortality of annuity insurance The impact of a reduction in mortality rates by 5%
Loss ratio in relation to premium  The impact of an increase in loss ratios by 5%

Individual calculations presented in the tables below have been made so as to take into account the modification to a
particular sensitivity factor while other assumptions are left unchanged.

Impact on net profit before tax generated by the Company

(in EUR) 31 Dec 2016 31 Dec 2015
Factor
Costs/expenses +5% (3,624,243) (3,528,340)
Costs/expenses -5% 3,624,243 3,528,340
Interest rates +1% 17,972,309 18,053,723
Interest rates -1% (15,798,773) (17,927,561)
Mortality +5% 92,396 177,454
Mortality of annuity insurance-5% (107,977) (199,261)
Loss ratio +5% (14,640,919) (14,366,763)
Loss ratio -5% 14,640,919 14,366,763

The Company is prudent in its risk management operations. The role of reinsurance is important in the process as an
additional risk-hedging tool that contributes to a more secure insurance risk management policy.

151

Annual Report
2016

Notes to the Financial Stetements
for the year ended on 31 December 2016   Adriatic Slovenica d. d.

7.2.2 Insurance risk management through reinsurance protection

Purpose and objectives of reinsurance protection

Insurance risks are managed through reinsurance protection programme, ensuring solvency and liquidity of operations,

[…]

Republic of Slovenia is member of the Economic and Monetary Union (EMU) and uses the euro, it is estimated that the
exposure of the Company to currency risk is relatively low. Assets exposed to the currency risk are disclosed for 2015 and
2016. The Company’s liabilities are expressed in euros and are not separately exposed to the currency risk.

Market risk sensitivity analysis

Factors

The methods and assumptions used in the preparation of the sensitivity analysis for the types of market risks to which the
Company is exposed, are presented in the table below.
 Sensitivity factor Description of the sensitivity factor

Interest rates
The effect of a ±50 bp (basic points) change in market interest rates (i.e. the effect on profit
and on equity if the market interest rate changes by 50 bp).

Exchange rates Effect of the ±5% change in exchange rates as at 31 December 2016.

Changes in prices of equity
securities

The effect on changes of market prices of equity securities is reflected in the ±15% changes
of share prices, prices of ID-shares, prices of structured securities and prices of mutual funds
as at 31 December 2016.

Sensitivity analyses

Analysis of sensitivity to change in the interest rate

(in EUR) Effect on
profit

Effect on
equity

31 December 2015
Interest rate change of +50 bp (113,601) (5,319,346)
Interest rate change of -50 bp 126,261 5,050,748
31 December 2016
Interest rate change of +50 bp (33,811) (5,961,131)
Interest rate change of -50 bp 24,857 6,134,946

169

Annual Report
2016

Notes to the Financial Stetements
for the year ended on 31 December 2016   Adriatic Slovenica d. d.

Analysis of sensitivity to change in exchange rates
The majority of investments made by the Company is denominated in euros since its liabilities which arise out of insurance
contracts are also euro-denominated. The Insurance Act (ZZavar) stipulates that the Company must match its investments
of the long-term fund (assets covering mathematical provisions) with long-term guarantees against its liabilities arising
under insurance contracts whose amount depends on the fluctuations in exchange rates to at least 80%. Since the liabilities
incurred by the Company are denominated in euros, it can be concluded that the majority of its investments have been
made in euro-denominated securities; hence its exposure to currency risk is very low.

Analysis of sensitivity to changes in prices of equity securities

(in EUR) Effect on
profit

Effect on
equity

31 December 2015
Change in prices of equities +15% 246,006 5,037,651
Change in prices of equities -15% (246,006) (5,037,651)
31 December 2016
Change in prices of equities +15% 125,248 3,252,672
Change in prices of equities -15% (125,248) (3,252,672)

Under the sensitivity analysis, the changes in prices of shares refer to prices, obtained with the closing interest rate on the
reporting date for the current and the past year.

In the context of the investments of the unit-linked policies, the investments reflect as much as possible the value of units of
the mutual investment funds, which arise out of insurance contracts. The changes in values have no material effect on the
profit or loss. The change has an impact on the income from investments and at the same time on the changes in the
amount of provisions, which means that the changes in the prices of securities have no material impact on the profit or loss.

[…]

The investment in the associate Nama d. d. is recognised in the financial statements at cost. For the purpose of financial
reporting and potential impairments of investment in associate, the Company measures the recoverable amount of the
investment based on appraisals performed by external appraisers. Assessment of the recoverable amount is made using
the net asset value method. The recoverable amount of real property owned by Nama d. d. was assessed on the basis of
the market approach and the income approach using the discount rate of 8.466–8.966%. In line with its strategy, Nama
may also lease and sell its real property, in addition to performing its principal activity. In 2015, the majority owners initiated
sales activities. The sales value of the company is significantly affected by the value of assets or real property owned by
Nama.

To this end, as at the 2016 year-end a sensitivity analysis of the recoverable amount was performed for the associate
Nama d. d.

191

Annual Report
2016

Notes to the Financial Stetements
for the year ended on 31 December 2016   Adriatic Slovenica d. d.

Sensitivity analysis of the associate Nama d. d.

  % change

Change in rent by –10% -9%
Change in rent by +10% 8.8%
An increase in the required return by –2 p.p. 23.5%
An increase in the required return by +2 p.p. -14.8%

In 2016, Adriatic Slovenica received EUR 77,157 of dividends from Nama d. d. They were reimbursed in full on 20
December 2016.

Information on the assets and financial position of the Group’s subsidiaries

Company   in EUR

Subsidiary 2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015

PROSPERA družba za izterjavo d.o.o. 7,391,735   8,497,990   7,035,994   8,079,549   2,165,156   2,583,232 26,265   83,208
VIZ zavarovalno zastopništvo d.o.o. 77,064   32,329   62,501   9,983   113,846   102,105   (47,482)   (106,980)
Permanens d.o.o., Hrvaška 5,549   45,985   3,334   38,331   48,495   69,412   (35,518)   20,598
ZDRAVJE AS d. o. o. 435,432   -   418,131   -   18,147   -   (134,526)  -
KD IT d. o. o. 9,249,799   -   9,177,405   -   451,108   -   99,946   -
KD Skladi, d. o. o. 10,536,380  -   9,292,708   -   2,713,896   -   883,030   -
Indirect subsidiary 2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015

KD Fondovi 147,767   -   145,702   -   44,735   -   11,906   -
KD Locusta Fondovi d.o.o. 1,560,101   -   1,006,676   -   723,824   -   23,526   -
Associate 2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015

Nama trgovsko podjetje d.d. 12,878,976 12,335,818 10,422,889 10,282,653 15,581,981 12,852,827 390,120   102,959

Assets Capital Revenues Profit or loss for the year

Note: The information on the assets and financial position of the subsidiaries and associates is taken from the financial statements prepared by the
companies themselves and are unaudited for the current year. The revenues and profit or loss of the companies which became members of the AS
Group in 2016 are shown from the date of their acquisition to 31 December 2016.

For the reporting purposes, the balance sheet data of Permanens d.o.o. subsidiary are converted into euros at the
reference exchange rate of the European Central Bank. The exchange rate as at 31 December 2016 was applied to convert